

#### HERITAGE IDENTIFICATION, MANAGEMENT & PROTECTION

Enquiries: John Pakwe

Email: john.pakwe@amafainstitute.org.za

Tel: 0333946543

Date: Wednesday August 25, 2021

CaseID: 16790

Our Ref: SAH21/ 16790

Proposed Prospecting Right Application, Farms Dunolly, Canewdon Lodge ,Lot 221 and Lot 197 Empangeni, Waterstone Township-GU And Wilton Park, KZN

# **Interim Comment**

IN TERMS OF SECTION 38(8) OF THE NATIONAL HERITAGE RESOURCES ACT (ACT 25 OF 1999) AND SECTION 41(8) OF THE KWAZULU-NATAL AMAFA AND RESEARCH INSTITUTE ACT (ACT 05 OF 2018)

Attention: Mr Lesego Mathebula

Prospecting right application on various farms under Empangeni Magisterial District Municipality. KZN 30/5/1/1/2/11025 PR U, situated in uMhlathuze Local Municipality under King Cetshwayo District Municipality, within Jurisdiction of Empangeni Magisterial District, KwaZulu-Natal Province

The application was considered by the Provincial Heritage Authority, the KwaZulu-Natal Amafa and Research Institute. The documents submitted in support of the application were reviewed. The committee has resolved that the applicant is required to do a Heritage Impact Assessment.

The following must be established:

- Identification of all heritage resources in the development area and its surroundings -50m
- Assessment of the impact of the development on such heritage
- Evaluation of the impact of the development on heritage resources relative to the sustainable social and economic benefits to be derived from the development
- Results of consultation with communities affected by the proposed development and other interested and affected parties regarding the impact of the development on heritage resources.
- Consideration of alternatives if heritage resources are affected by the development.
- Mitigation plans for any adverse effects during and after completion of the project.
- Table of all heritage resources identified. This should show Heritage resource type, description, location, significance and reasons for this rating.

With regards to public participation - Proof of public participation must be tabled.

- Method used to identify descendants must be recorded
- Attach list of stakeholders and descendants identified

Failure to comply with the requirements of the National Heritage Resources Act and the KwaZulu-Natal Amafa and Research Institute Act could lead to legal action being instituted against the applicant.

Should you have any further queries, please contact the designated official using the case number quoted above in the case header.

195 Langalibalele St, Pietermaritzburg, 3201 033 394 6543 www.amafainstitute.org.za





### HERITAGE IDENTIFICATION, MANAGEMENT & PROTECTION

Enquiries: John Pakwe

Email: john.pakwe@amafainstitute.org.za

Tel: 0333946543

Date: Wednesday August 25, 2021

CaseID: 16790

Our Ref: SAH21/ 16790

## Yours faithfully

John Pakwe Archaeology Officer KwaZulu-Natal Amafa and Research Institute

Mxolisi Dlamuka

Head of Secretariat and Administration

KwaZulu-Natal Amafa and Research Institute

## ADMIN:

Direct URL to case: https://sahris.sahra.org.za/node/578037

(DMR - KZN, Ref: KZN 30/5/1/1/2/11025 PR)

## Terms & Conditions:

- 1. This approval does not exonerate the applicant from obtaining local authority approval or any other necessary approval for proposed work.
- 2. If any heritage resources, including graves or human remains, are encountered they must be reported to the Institute immediately.
- 3. The Institute reserves the right to request additional information as required.

195 Langalibalele St, Pietermaritzburg, 3201 033 394 6543 www.amafainstitute.org.za

